2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 255

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHAMERHORN

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Simpson High School Lady Broncos Track and Field team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Class C state championship.

WHEREAS, the Simpson High School Lady Broncos captured the program's firstever state track title by scoring seventy-eight team points and handily outpacing the field during the 2024 Class C state track meet at Bernie Moore Stadium in Baton Rouge, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Broncos 4x100 meter relay team of Dakota Miller, Olivia Edwards, McKenzie Grover, and Ashley Williams claimed first place; and Regan Clutter won the state title in the high jump; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the title winners, Simpson's Olivia Edwards took second place in the triple jump and javelin events; Dakota Miller finished second in the 1600 meter run and third in the 300 meter hurdles; Alyssa Rowe captured second place in the 3200 meter run, and Ashley Miller placed fourth in the 100 meter dash; and

WHEREAS, the Simpson High School Lady Broncos are most deserving of the highest recognition for their incredible achievements in track and field this season.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Simpson High School Lady Broncos Track and Field team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Class C state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the team continue its excellent work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES